1969 Assembly Bill 152

Date published: May 15, 1969

## CHAPTER 25, LAWS OF 1969

- AN ACT to amend 59.04 (2) (a) of the statutes, relating to special meetings of the county board in a "declared emergency" in counties having a population of 500,000 or more.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:
  - 59.04 (2) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:
- 59.04 (2) (a) Upon a written request of a majority of the supervisors delivered to the clerk, specifying the time and place of meeting. The time shall not be less than one week from the delivery of the request, except that in counties having a population of 500,000 or more the

time shall not be less than 48 hours from such delivery. Upon receiving the request the clerk shall forthwith mail to each supervisor notice of the time and place of the meeting. Any special meeting may be adjourned from time to time by a vote of a majority of all the supervisors. In counties having a population of 500,000 or more the county board by ordinance may establish a separate procedure for convening the county board in a "declared emergency" as defined by county ordinance.

Approved May 8, 1969.